• Accounting for operating leases with a remaining lease term of less than 12 months at January 1, 2019 as short-term
leases

• The exclusion of initial direct costs for the measurement of rights of use assets at the date of initial application, and

• The use of hindsight in determining the term of the lease where the lease contains options to extend or terminate the

lease.

Impacts of firts-time application

accounting of changes - IFRS16

at January 1 de 2019

(COP$000 )

Assets

Right of use assets:

Land and buildings 373.692.244

Technical installations 237.218.831

Transport equipment 7.930.713

618.841.788

Trasfer of trasport equiment (1) 3.532.392

622.374.180

Prepaid expenses (2) (4.200.232)

618.173.948

Liability

Short-term finance lease 170.096.774

Long-term leasing 448.077.174

618.173.948

COLOMBIA TELECOMUNICACIONES S. A. E.S.P. AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2019 AND 2018
(Figures expressed in thousands of Colombian pesos, unless otherwise indicated)

42

The impact of the application on the Consolidated Statement of Financial Position is shown below:

IFRs 16 IAS 17 Impact IFRs 16

Assets

Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents   411.083.341   411.083.341   -

Financial Assets   72.311.618   72.311.618   -

Debtors and other receivables, net   1.005.467.603   1.005.467.603   -

Prepaid expenses   179.613.852   179.613.852   -

Contractual assets   25.345.441   25.345.441   -

Inventories   197.129.274   197.129.274   -

Taxes and Public Administration   387.944.894   387.944.894   -

Assets held for sale   134.566.415   134.566.415   -

Total current assets   2.413.462.438   2.413.462.438   -

Non-current assets:

Financial Assets   31.022.891   31.022.891   -

Debtors and other receivables, net   132.901.742   132.901.742   -

Prepaid expenses   168.804.209   168.804.209   -

Contractual assets   84.986   84.986   -

Right of use assets   619.920.941   -   619.920.941

Property, plant and equipment   5.088.524.608   5.101.542.118   (13.017.510)

Investment properties   7.542.910   7.542.910   -

Intangibles   1.761.923.054   1.761.923.054   -

Goodwill   1.372.301.565   1.372.301.565   -

Deferred taxes   1.680.411.370   1.680.411.370   -

Total non-current assets   10.863.438.276   10.256.534.845   606.903.431

Total assets   13.276.900.714   12.669.997.283   606.903.431

Liabilities

Current liabilities:

Financial obligations   410.047.634   207.572.893   202.474.741

Suppliers and accounts payable   1.781.446.479   1.785.935.148   (4.488.669)

Contractual liabilities   84.001.127   84.001.127   -

Taxes and Public Administration   118.144.838   118.144.838   -

Deferred liabilities   3.898.693   3.898.693   -

Provisions and pension liabilities   166.619.657   166.619.657   -

Total current liabilities   2.564.158.428   2.366.172.356   197.986.072

Non-current liabilities:

Financial obligations   3.636.024.497   2.955.078.708   680.945.789

Suppliers and accounts payable   147.718.687   147.718.687   -

Contractual liabilities   47.439.744   47.439.744   -

Deferred liabilities   12.068.444   12.068.444   -

Provisions and pension liabilities   256.198.214   256.198.214   -

Total non-current liabilities   4.099.449.586   3.418.503.797   680.945.789

Total liabilities   6.663.608.014   5.784.676.153   878.931.861

Total equity, attributable to controlling interests   6.613.291.997   6.885.320.427   (272.028.430)

Equity attributable to non-controlling interests   703   703   -

Total liabilities and shareholders' equity   13.276.900.714   12.669.997.283   606.903.431

(COP$000)

 As of 31 December 2019

COLOMBIA TELECOMUNICACIONES S. A. E.S.P. AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2019 AND 2018
(Figures expressed in thousands of Colombian pesos, unless otherwise indicated)

43

The impact on the Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income is presented below:

The Group has assessed the leases and has established the contracts over which it does not apply IFRS 16, as follows:

Short-term contracts for $34.267.694 corresponding to contracts with periods of less than one year and low-value contracts

[…]

5.4. Long-term Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures (Amendments to IAS 28)

It is clarified that entities shall account for long-term interests in an associate or joint venture to which the equity method is
not applied by using IFRS 9 before accounting for impairment losses or losses by applying IAS 28 Investments in Associates
and Joint Ventures.

5.5. Annual Improvements to IFRS Standards Cycle 2015-2017

Contains amendments to IFRS 3 Business Combinations, IFRS 11 Joint Ventures, IAS 12 Income Taxes and IAS 23
Borrowing Costs.

• The amendments to IFRS 3 clarify that when an entity obtains control of a business that is a joint venture, it shall
remeasure the interest held in that business.

• The amendments to IFRS 11 clarify that when an entity obtains joint control of a business that is a joint operation, it
shall remeasure the interest held in that business.

• The amendments to IAS 12 clarify that an entity accounts for all income tax consequences of dividends in the same
way regardless of how the tax arises.

IFRs 16 IAS 17 Impact IFRs 16

Operating income:

Income from contracts with clients   5.159.181.123 5.159.181.123   -

Other operating income   531.833.024   793.209.382   (261.376.358)

   5.691.014.147   5.952.390.505   (261.376.358)

Operating costs and expenses   (3.776.202.960)   (3.968.011.889)   191.808.929

Operating profit before depreciation and amortization   1.914.811.187   1.984.378.616   (69.567.429)

Depreciation and amortization   (1.422.459.493)   (1.240.454.187)   (182.005.306)

Operational result   492.351.694   743.924.429   (251.572.735)

Financial expense, net   (289.416.191)   (268.960.496)   (20.455.695)

Profit before taxes   202.935.503   474.963.933   (272.028.430)

Income and supplementary taxes   (179.504.673)   (179.504.673)   -

Net income for the year   23.430.830   295.459.260   (272.028.430)

 Year ended December 31

(COP$000)

COLOMBIA TELECOMUNICACIONES S. A. E.S.P. AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2019 AND 2018
(Figures expressed in thousands of Colombian pesos, unless otherwise indicated)

44

• The amendments to IAS 23 clarify that when a qualifying asset is ready for its intended use or sale, an entity treats
the outstanding loans made to obtain that qualifying asset as part of general loans.

5.6. New IFRS Practice Paper No. 2 Making Judgements on Materiality or Relevance

IFRS Practice Paper No. 2 Making Judgements about Materiality or Materiality provides guidance on how to make

[…]

Debt in COP 30.366.130 0,9% fixed rate

Other debts 214.701.906 6,0% fixed rate

Fixed total 245.068.036 6,9%

Obligaciones a tipo variable

Senior Bond (1) 2.433.325.724 68,2% IBR 3M

Debt in USD 31.204.631 0,9% Libor 6M

Debt in COP 858.441.566 24,1% IBR/DTF/IPC

Total variable 3.322.971.921 93,2%

Total debt (Note 19) 3.568.039.957 100%

Financial Obligations (1)

COLOMBIA TELECOMUNICACIONES S. A. E.S.P. AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2019 AND 2018
(Figures expressed in thousands of Colombian pesos, unless otherwise indicated)

81

The sensitivity result was as follows:

Derivative Financial Instruments and Risk Management Policy

The breakdown of the Group's derivatives as of December 31, 2019, their fair value at that date and the expected maturity
schedule by notional amount and type of hedge is as follows:

(1) Presented net of Credit Valuation Adjustment (CVA) and Debit Valuation Adjustment (DVA).

(2) For interest rate hedge the positive amount is in terms of fixed payment, For exchange rate hedge, a positive
amount means payment in functional currency versus foreign currency.

Impact on results Impact on equity

+ 100 pb (8.852.254)   48.345.887

- 100 pb 8.852.242   50.155.418

(COP$000)

Derivatives Fair Value (1) 2020 2021 Subsequent Total

Interest Rate Hedges

Cash flow hedges 38.241 -   -   4.915.710 4.953.951

Exchange Rate Hedges

Cash flow hedges (9.402)   758.669 9.342   -   758.609

Fair value hedges 32.820 2.744.361 -   -   2.777.181

23.418 3.503.030 9.342 -   3.535.790

Interest rate hedges and rate of

change

Cash flow hedges (6.844) -   -   152.410 145.566

54.815 3.503.030 9.342 5.068.120 8.635.307

Notional Value (2) - Maturity

(Figures in millions of pesos)

COLOMBIA TELECOMUNICACIONES S. A. E.S.P. AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2019 AND 2018
(Figures expressed in thousands of Colombian pesos, unless otherwise indicated)

82

The breakdown of the Group's derivatives as of December 31, 2018 and their fair value at that date and the expected
maturity schedule by notional amount and type of hedge is as follows:

(1) Presented net of Credit Valuation Adjustment (CVA) and Debit Valuation Adjustment (DVA).

(2) For interest rate hedge the positive amount is in terms of fixed payment. For exchange rate hedge, a positive amount